

**FILED**  
**01-31-2023**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS – DISTRICT IV  
Case No. 2022AP000540-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,  
v.  
GREGORY L. CUNDY,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeal of a Judgment of Conviction entered in  
Dodge County Circuit Court,  
the Hon. Martin J. De Vries, Presiding

---

REPLY BRIEF

---

THOMAS B. AQUINO  
Assistant State Public Defender  
State Bar No. 1066516

Office of the State Public Defender  
Post Office Box 7862  
Madison, WI 53707-7862  
(608) 266-1971  
aquinot@opd.wi.gov

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	4
Argument.....	6
I. Officer Wheeler seized Cundy at his home without a warrant and evidence derived from the illegal arrest must be suppressed.....	6
A. The Fourth Amendment’s warrant requirement applies to all searches and seizures at a person’s home, not just “arrests.”.....	6
B. The State does not dispute that Officer Wheeler lacked probable cause to arrest Cundy for a crime. ....	10
C. The burden is on the government to show that evidence derived from Cundy’s illegal arrest – including his statements, the identification, and the blood draw warrant – should not be excluded. ....	12
II. Cundy’s statements after he was ordered out of his house and taken by squad car to be identified by a witness were the result of a custodial interrogation without the requisite <i>Miranda</i> warnings.....	13
III. Cundy’s identification by Williams was unduly suggestive, as Officer Wheeler told Williams that Cundy was probably intoxicated, promised to bring Williams the person whom	

Officer Wheeler was involved, and  
then showed Cundy to Williams while  
Cundy was in the back of Officer  
Wheeler’s squad car..... 16

Conclusion ..... 17

Certifications..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	13
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006) .....	7
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	8
<i>Hayes v. Florida</i> , 470 U.S. 811 (1985) .....	7
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 565 U.S. 499 (2012).....	14
<i>Lopez-Rodriguez v. Mukasey</i> , 536 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir.2008) .....	8
<i>Moore v. Pederson</i> , 806 F.3d 1036 (11th Cir.2015) .....	8
<i>New York v. Harris</i> , 495 U.S. 14 (1990).....	10
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....	7
<i>State v. Anker</i> , 2014 WI App 107, 357 Wis. 2d 565, 855 N.W.2d 483.....	11
<i>State v. Burch</i> , 2021 WI 68, 398 Wis. 2d 1, 961 N.W 2d 314.....	11
<i>State v. Dobbs</i> , 2020 WI 64, 392 Wis. 2d 505, 945 N.W.2d 609.....	13
<i>State v. Halverson</i> , 2021 WI 7, 395 Wis. 2d 385, 953 N.W.2d 847.....	13, 14
<i>State v. Jennings</i> , 2002 WI 44, 252 Wis. 2d 228, 647 N.W.2d 142.....	10

<i>State v. Nichelson</i> , 220 Wis. 2d 214, 582 N.W.2d 460 (Ct. App. 1998) .....	12
<i>State v. Quartana</i> , 213 Wis. 2d 440, 570 N.W.2d 618 (Ct. App. 1997) .....	9
<i>State v. Roberson</i> , 2019 WI 102, 389 Wis. 2d 190, 935 N.W.2d 813.....	17
<i>State v. Santana-Lopez</i> , 2000 WI App 122, 237 Wis. 2d 332, 613 N.W.2d 918 .....	11
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	6
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 524 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir.2008).....	8
